

# **THE ODISHA EXCISE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PREAMBLE**  
**SECTIONS**

1. Short title.
2. Amendment of section 45.
3. Amendment of section 90.

# The Odisha Gazette



EXTRAORDINARY  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2008, CUTTACK, MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2016 / KARTIKA 16, 1938

LAW DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

The 7th November, 2016

No. 11113-I-Legis-11/ 2016 / L.—The following Act of the Odisha Legislative Assembly having been assented to by the Governor on the 3rd November, 2016 is hereby published for general information.

ODISHA ACT 13 OF 2016

**THE ODISHA EXCISE (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016**

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ODISHA EXCISE ACT, 2008.

BE it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Odisha in the Sixty-seventh Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be called the Odisha Excise (Amendment) Act, 2016.

Amendment of section 45

2. In the Odisha Excise Act, 2008 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in section 45, in sub-section (1), for the word "Commissioner", the words "State Government" shall be substituted. Odisha Act 10 of 2013.

Amendment of section 90.

3. In the principal Act, in section 90, in sub-section (2), —  
(a) for clause (xv), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

"(xv) prescribing the manner of fixation of fee payable in respect of any licence, permit or pass granted under this Act and the manner of storing of any intoxicant;"

(b) for clause (xvi), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

"(xvi) prescribing the nature of any other fee to be payable in respect of any intoxicant;"

(c) clauses (xvii) and (xviii) shall be omitted; and

(d) in clause (xx), the comma and the word, "price" shall be omitted.

By Order of the Governor

B. P. ROUTRAY

Principal Secretary to Government